

## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 254: Confirm Ken Goodman/Industrial Commission.

## 2019-2020 General Assembly

Committee: Senate Select Committee on Nominations
Introduced by: Rep. Lewis

Date: April 17, 2019
Prepared by: Kristen L. Harris

Analysis of: First Edition Committee Co-Counsel

OVERVIEW: House Joint Resolution 254 provides for the confirmation of the appointment of Kenneth L. Goodman to the North Carolina Industrial Commission for a term of six years. His term will begin on May 1, 2019 and expire on April 30, 2025.

**CURRENT LAW:** G.S. 97-77(a1) creates a six member North Carolina Industrial Commission. Members are appointed by the governor, subject to the confirmation by the General Assembly.

**BILL ANALYSIS:** House Joint Resolution 254 confirms the Governor's appointment of Kenneth L. Goodman to the Industrial Commission for a term beginning May 1, 2019, and expiring April 30, 2025.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** This resolution is effective upon ratification.



Karen Cochrane-Brown Director Legislative Analysis Division 919-733-2578

This bill analysis was prepared by the nonpartisan legislative staff for the use of legislators in their deliberations and does not constitute an official statement of legislative intent.